



2025:DHC:6215-DB

\$~17 & 18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7594/2018 & C.M.No.30022/2018**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through:

Mr.Ripu Daman Bhardwaj with
Mr.Kushagra Kumar and Mr.Abhinav
Bhardwaj, Advocates for UOI.
Ms.Monika Arora, CGSC with
Mr.Kushal and Ms.Subhrodeep Saha,
Advocates for R-1.
Mr.Santosh Kmar Tripathi, standing
counsel with Mr.Arun Panwar,
Mr.Pradyumn Rao, Mr.Utkarsh
Singh, Mr.Kartik Sharma,
Ms.Prashansa Sharma, Mr.Rishabh
Srivastava and Ms.Nikita Vir,
Advocates for GNCTD.
Ms.Kanika Singh, Advocate for R-3.
Ms.Puja Kalra, Advocate for MCD.
SI Joginder Singh, Parvi Officer
Traffic.

18

+ **W.P.(C) 9617/2022**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

Through:

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through:

Mr.Ripu Daman Bhardwaj with
Mr.Kushagra Kumar and Mr.Abhinav
Bhardwaj, Advocates for UOI.
Ms.Rashmi Chopra, Advocate with
Ms.Fiza Chopra and Mr.Amanay



2025:DHC:6215-DB

Chopra, Advocates for DDA.
Mr.Santosh Kmar Tripathi, standing
counsel with Mr.Arun Panwar,
Mr.Pradyumn Rao, Mr.Utkarsh
Singh, Mr.Kartik Sharma,
Ms.Prashansa Sharma, Mr.Rishabh
Srivastava and Ms.Nikita Vir,
Advocates for GNCTD.
Ms.Kanika Singh, ASC with
Mr.Tushar Sannu and Mr.Devvrat
Tiwari, Advocates for NDMC.
SI Joginder Singh, Parvi Officer
Traffic.
Ms.Sangeeta Bharti, standing counsel
for DJB with Ms.Malvi Balyan and
Ms.Aarushi Behl, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

30.01.2024

At the request of learned standing counsel for GNCTD, adjourned to 26th February, 2024. On the next date of hearing, the Chief Secretary, GNCTD as well as the Principal Secretary (Finance), GNCTD shall join the proceedings by way of online audio-video link.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JANUARY 30, 2024

KA