



2025:DHC:6215-DB

\$~11 and 12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7594/2018 and CM APPL. 30022/2018**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through:

Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD
with Mr. Yash Upadhyay and Mr.
Siddhant Dutt, Advocates.

Mr. Kirtiman Singh, CGSC, UOI with
Mr. Waize Ali Noor and Ms. Shreya
V. Mehra, Advocates.

Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj Advocate
for UOI.

Ms. Kanika Singh, ASC, NDMC and
Mr. Tushar Sannu, ASC, NDMC with
Mr. Drona Negi, Advocate for
NDMC.

Ms. Monika Arora, Mr. Subhrodeep
Saha and Mr. Kushal, Advocates for
R-4, R-5 and R-6.

Ms. Puja Kalra, Standing Counsel
with Mr. Virendra Singh Advocate
for MCD.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Chief Secretary
of Delhi (through VC)

Mr. Manish Gupta, ACS, Urban
Development/ DSIIDC/DUSIB, Delhi

Mr. Ashish Chander Verma, Pr.
Secretary, Finance, Delhi.

Mr. Azimul Haque, Member,
Finance, Delhi Jal Board.

Mr. O.P. Tripathi, E-in-C, PWD,
Delhi.

Mr. Ajay Gupta, Member, Drainage,
DJB.



2025:DHC:6215-DB

Mr. Manish Rastogi, Chief Engineer,
MCD.

Mr. Anil Kumar Sharma, Chief
Engineer, Irrigation and Flood
Control Department.

Mrs. Anu Malhotra, Executive
Engineer, DDA.

SI Joginder Singh, Parvi Officer
Traffic.

12

+

W.P.(C) 9617/2022

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD
with Mr. Yash Upadhyay and Mr.
Siddhant Dutt, Advocates.

Mr. Kirtiman Singh, CGSC, UOI with
Mr. Waize Ali Noor and Ms. Shreya
V. Mehra, Advocates.

Mr. Vikrant N Goyal, Mr. Nitin
Chandra and Mr. A Mohapatra,
Advocates.

Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj Advocate
for UOI.

Ms. Malvi Balyan, Advocate on
behalf of Ms. Sangeeta Bharti,
Standing Counsel, DJB with Ms.
Aarushi Behl, Advocate for DJB.

Ms. Rashmi Chopra with Mr. Puneet
Rathi and Ms. Fiza Chopra,
Advocates for DDA.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Chief Secretary
of Delhi (through VC)

Mr. Manish Gupta, ACS, Urban
Development/ DSIIDC/DUSIB, Delhi



2025:DHC:6215-DB

Mr. Ashish Chander Verma, Pr.
Secretary, Finance, Delhi.
Mr. Azimul Haque, Member,
Finance, Delhi Jal Board.
Mr. O.P. Tripathi, E-in-C, PWD,
Delhi.
Mr. Ajay Gupta, Member, Drainage,
DJB.
Mr. Manish Rastogi, Chief Engineer,
MCD.
Mr. Anil Kumar Sharma, Chief
Engineer, Irrigation and Flood
Control Department.
Mrs. Anu Malhotra, Executive
Engineer, DDA.

SI Joginder Singh, Parvi Officer
Traffic.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

26.02.2024

1. In pursuance to the last order, the Chief Secretary, Delhi has made a presentation with regard to Water Logging, Drainage Master Plan and Rain Water Harvesting Plan.
2. List the matters for further consideration on 04th March, 2024.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

FEBRUARY 26, 2024/msh