



\$~35 & 36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7594/2018 & CM APPL. 30022/2018

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Advocate with Mr. Wqize Ali Noor, Mr. Varun Rajawat, Mr. Varun P. Singh and Mr. Ranjeev Khatana, Advocates for UOI. Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD with Mr. Yash Upadhyay and Mr. Siddhant Dutt, Advocates for GNCTD. Ms. Kanika Singh, ASC, Mr. Tushar Sannu, ASC and Mr. Hardik Saxena, Advocates for NDMC. Ms. Puja Kalra, Standing Counsel for MCD. Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Standing Counsel, Ms. Rashmi Chopra, Advocate with Ms. Deeksha Ladi Kakkar, Panel counsel and Ms. Palak Mathur, Ms. Fiza Chopra, Mr. Parikshit Singh Bhati and Mr. Puneet Rathi, Advocates for DDA. ASI Devender Singh, Parvi Office Traffic.

+ W.P.(C) 9617/2022

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Advocate with Mr. Wqize Ali Noor, Mr. Varun



Rajawat, Mr. Varun P. Singh and Mr. Ranjeev Khatana, Advocates for UOI. Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD with Mr. Yash Upadhyay and Mr. Siddhant Dutt, Advocates for GNCTD. Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Advocate with Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Advocate. Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Standing Counsel, Ms. Rashmi Chopra, Advocate with Ms. Deeksha Ladi Kakkar, Panel counsel and Ms. Palak Mathur, Ms. Fiza Chopra, Mr. Parikshit Singh Bhati and Mr. Puneet Rathi, Advocates for DDA. ASI Devender Singh, Parvi Office Traffic.

CORAM:
HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER
22.07.2024

%

List before the Special Bench comprising Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice and Hon'ble Ms. Justice Manmeet Pritam Singh Arora, on 25th July, 2024 at 03:30 pm. The Chief Secretary is directed to join the proceeding by way of an audio-video link.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JULY 22, 2024
mk