



2025:DHC:6215-DB

\$~SB-2 to 10

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P.(C) 7594/2018 & CM APPLs. 30022/2018, 41886/2024, 42188-42189/2024, 47142/2024, 48597/2024, 57187/2024, 62545/2024

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through:

Mr. Manish Mohan, CGSC with Mr. Jatin Teotia, Mr. Samarth Talesara, Advocates for UOI

Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Standing Counsel with Ms. Deessksha L. Kakar, Ms. Ananya Sahu and Mr. Rashneet Singh, Mr. Shivansh Sharma, Advocates for DDA with Mr. Gaurav Meena, AE, DDA Mr. Nipun Kumar, AE, DDA, Mr. Prashant Kaushik, EE, DDA with Mr. Harish Sharma, Advocates for DDA

Mr. Ajjay Aroraa, Mr. Kapil Dutta and Mr. Nitish Dubey, Advocates

Mr. Ali Qambar Zaidi, Mr. Manik Gupta, Advocates in CM No.42189/2024

Mr. Tushar Sannu, ASC for NDMC.

Ms. Monika Arora, Mr. Subhrodeep Saha, Ms. Radhika, Advocates for MCD

Ms. Puja S Kalra with Mr. Virendra Singh, Advocates with Mr. S.C. Yadav, S. Eng. for MCD

Ms. Preeti Sirohi and Mr. Sudhanshu Tiwari, Advocates for Applicants in



2025:DHC:6215-DB

CM APPL.62545/2024

Ms.Priyam Mehta, Advocate in CM
No.47142/2024

Mr. Yogesh Mahajan, Applicant in
person in CM APPL. 48597/2024

3

+ **W.P.(C) 9617/2022**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through:

Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD
with Mr. Siddhant Dutt and Mr. Yash
Upadhyay, Advocates for GNCTD

Mr. Manish Mohan, CGSC with
Mr.Jatin Teotia, Mr. Samarth
Talesara, Advocates for UOI.

Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Standing
Counsel with Ms. Deeksha L. Kakar,
Ms. Ananya Sahu and Mr. Rashneet
Singh, Mr. Shivansh Sharma,
Advocates for DDA with Mr.
Gaurav Meena, AE, DDA Mr. Nipun
Kumar, AE, DDA, Mr. Prashant
Kaushik, EE, DDA with Mr. Harish
Sharma, Advocates for DDA

Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Advocate for
UOI.

4

+ **W.P.(C) 10480/2024 & CM APPL. 43099/2024**

AMITA SACHDEVA & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through:

Ms. Amita Sachdeva, petitioner no.1
(through VC)



2025:DHC:6215-DB

Ms. Mallika Parmar, Advocate for
petitioner no.2.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD
with Mr. Siddhant Dutt and Mr. Yash
Upadhyay, Advocates for GNCTD

Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, ASC for
GNCTD with Mr. Arjun Basra,
Advocate.
Mr. Haruddin Khan, AE/MCD.
Ms. Latika Malhotra, Advocate for
DDA

5
+

W.P.(C) 12626/2024 & CM APPL. 57104/2024

DR. ARPANA CAUR Petitioner
Through: Mr. Sanjeev Anand, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Sameer Sood, Advocate

versus

GOVT. OF NCT, DELHI THROUGH CHIEF SECRETARY & ORS.
..... Respondents
Through: Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, Standing
Counsel for MCD
Mr. Shivendra Singh, Advocate with
Ms. Prakriti Rastogi, Advocate for R-
4

6
+

W.P.(C) 14094/2024 & CM APPLs. 58974-58975/2024

MURUGAN Petitioner



2025:DHC:6215-DB

Through: Mr. Sanjoy Gosh, Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, Mr. Rafid Akhter, Mr. M. Shaz Khan and Mr. Mohit Garg, Advocates

versus

DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Harshita Maheshwari and Mr. Pawan Karan Deo, Advs. for DUSIB
Mr. Parvinder Chauhan, Ms. Aakriti Garg, Advs. for DUSIB with Mr. P.K. Jha (Pr. Director) with Mr. Pranav Siroha, LA
Ms. Arti Bansal, Advocate with Mr. Kamal Digpaul, Ms. Akanksha Kumari, Advocates for DDA.
Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Standing Counsel with Ms. Ananya Sahu, Advocates for DDA with Mr. Gaurav Meena, AE, DDA Mr. Nipun Kumar, AE, DDA and Mr. Prashant Kaushik, EE, DDA

7

+

W.P.(C) 8035/2024, REVIEW PET.373/2024, CM APPLs.52659-52660/2024, 52780/2024, 52897/2024, 59162-59163/2024, 59345-59346/2024 and 61322/2024

SHABNAM BURNEY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sumit Kumar, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Standing



2025:DHC:6215-DB

Counsel with Ms. Deeksha L. Kakar,
Ms. Ananya Sahu and Mr. Rashneet
Singh, Mr. Shivansh Sharma,
Advocates for DDA with Mr.
Gaurav Meena, AE, DDA Mr. Nipun
Kumar, AE, DDA, Mr. Prashant
Kaushik, EE, DDA with Mr. Harish
Sharma, Advocates for DDA
Mr. Ajjay Aroraa, Mr. Kapil Dutta
and Mr. Nitish Dubey, Advocates
Mr. Yash S Vijay, Advocate for
Review Petitioner
Mr. Avishkar Singhvi (ASC) with Mr.
Vivek Kr. Singh, Advocate for
GNCTD
Mr. Parvinder Chauhan, Ms. Aakriti
Garg, Advs. for DUSIB with Mr. P.K.
Jha (Pr. Director) with Mr. Pranav
Siroha, LA
Ms. Vrinda Grover, Mr. Prasanna S,
Ms. Devika Tulsiani and Ms. Rupali
Samuel, Advocates in CM
Nos.52780/2024, 52897/2024,
59163/2024

8

+

W.P.(C) 8489/2024 & CM APPLs.34941/2024 and 63347/2024

KRISHAN KUMAR & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anand Varma, Advocate with
Mr. Apoorva Pandey, Advocate

versus

DELHI JAL BOARD & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Hilal Haider, Advocate with Ms.
Amreen Rizvi, Advocate for R-1.
Mr. Jawahar Raja, ASC (Civil) for R-
2 to 4.



2025:DHC:6215-DB

9

+

W.P.(C) 13190/2024

MAHARANI BAGH CO-OPERATIVE HOUSE BUILDING AND
WELFARE SOCIETY LTD., & ANR. Petitioners

Through: Mr. A.N. Haksar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Udayan Jain, Mr. Raj Surana
and Mr. Ranjan Mishra, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD
with Mr. Siddhant Dutt and Mr. Yash
Upadhyay, Advocates for GNCTD

Mr. Amit Gupta, SPC with Mr. Vidur
Dwivedi, GP for R-1/UOI.

Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel,
Advocate for MCD.

Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Standing
Counsel with Ms. Ananya Sahu,
Advocates for DDA with Mr. Gaurav
Meena, AE, DDA Mr. Nipun Kumar,
AE, DDA, Mr. Prashant Kaushik, EE
and Mr. Harish Sharma

10

+

W.P.(C) 15399/2024

SHAILENDRA BHATNAGAR Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person

versus

GOVT. OF NCT, DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Advocate for
GNCTD



2025:DHC:6215-DB

Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni, SC for MCD
with Ms. Ann Josephs, Advocate for
MCD
Mr. Shivendra Singh, Advocate with
Ms. Prakriti Rastogi, Advocate for R-
4.

CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER
29.11.2024

%

W.P.(C) 13190/2024

1. Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, learned counsel states that he has received the objections dated 28th November, 2024 filed by Petitioner in W.P.(C) 13190/2024 to the GNCTD Action Taken Report dated 21st November, 2024 today. He prays for some time to obtain instructions.
2. This Court has perused the photographs annexed by the Petitioners with the objections. GNCTD is directed to ensure that all concerned statutory authorities ensure that the portions of the Taimur Nagar drain seen in these photographs is cleaned up so as to enable unhindered flow of water from the drain towards River Yamuna.
3. The Chief Secretary will call for a meeting of all the concerned civic authorities responsible for the drain to create a Special Task Force to ensure the unclogging of this drain.

W.P.(C) 8035/2024

4. Mr. Parvinder Chauhan, learned standing counsel for DUSIB has referred to the status report dated 28th November, 2024. In this report, it is stated that as per the report received from Eligibility Determination



Committee(s) through email on 28th November, 2024, a total of 117 JJ Dwellers appeared before the Committee(s) and out of those as many as 74 have been found to be provisionally eligible.

5. He states that DUSIB will ensure that the eligibility determination is complete on or before 05th December, 2024 as undertaken to this Court in the previous orders.

6. Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, learned standing counsel for DDA refers to the status report dated 28th November, 2024. She states that DDA in compliance with the directions issued by this Court has identified 214 EWS flats at Narela for the purpose of rehabilitation/relocation of eligible JJ Dwellers residing in Madrasi Camp. She states that the flats shall be made available subject to PWD, GNCTD making payment of costs of these flats to DDA. The details of the area are enlisted in the report. A copy of the report has been handed over to the counsels representing the said JJ Dwellers.

7. This Court has considered the submissions of DUSIB and DDA.

8. DUSIB in its status report dated 21.11.2024 has stated that it has sent a letter to PWD GNCTD asking the said Department to remit a sum of Rs. 27.47 crores for relocation of the JJ Dwellers of Madrasi Camp. The legal obligation of PWD, GNCTD to rehabilitate the eligible Jhuggi Dwellers is not in dispute and has been settled vide order dated 23rd October, 2024 passed in this writ petition.

9. In view of the progress of provisional identification of the eligible Dwellers by DUSIB and availability of EWS flats with DDA, to ensure a timely rehabilitation PWD, GNCTD is directed to deposit before the next date of hearing the sum of Rs. 27.47 crores with DUSIB for onward payment to DDA.



2025:DHC:6215-DB

10. This matter shall henceforth be heard by a Bench comprising Hon'ble Ms. Justice Prathiba M. Singh and Hon'ble Ms. Justice Manmeet Pritam Singh Arora. List on 06th December,.2024 at 2:15 P.M.

MANMOHAN, CJ

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

NOVEMBER 29, 2024/msh