



\$~2(SDB), 4(SDB) & 7(SDB)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7594/2018 & CM APPLs. 30022/2018, 41886/2024, 42188-42189/2024, 47142/2024, 48597/2024, 57187/2024, 62545/2024, 69901/2024**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through:

Mr. Manish Mohan, CGSC & Mr. Jatin Teotia, Ms. Aishani Mohan, Advs.

Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC with Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Adv. for UOI. (M: 9910770710)

Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Mr. Chandrika Sachdev & Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advs. for R-2.

Ms. Beenashaw N Soni, Adv. for MCD. (M: 9810046611)

Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr. Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Prabhat Kumar and Ms. Anamika Thakur, Advs for UOI.

Mr. Tushar Sannu, ASC with Mr. Gauransh Vyas, ASC for NDMC.

Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur (Standing Counsel DDA) with Ms. Deeksha L. Kakar (Panel Lawyer, DDA), Mr. Aditya Verma, Ms. Kavya Shukla, Mr. Rashneet Singh, Advs., Sana Parveen
Officers Present: Ashutosh (Executive Engineer), Gaurav Meena (AE), Nipun (AE), Vipin (SO).

Ms. Puja S. Kalra, Standing Counsel MCD along with Mr. Virendra Singh, Adv. with Mr. B. K. Sah, Executive engineer, Mr. K.P. Yadav, AE, MCD. (M: 9312839323)

Ms. Sangeeta Bharti, Standing Counsel,



DJB, with Mr. Shreesh Pathak, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Sirohi & Mr. Sudhanshu
Tiwari, Advs. for Applicant in **CM
APPL.62545/2024**. (M: 7838889995)
Ms. Kanika Singh, Mr. Nikhil Saini &
Mr. Aridaman Raghuvanshi, Advs.
Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Adv with Mr.
Bipul Pathak, Commissioner of
Industries, Kapil Chaudhary, Deputy
Comm of Industries, Suman Rathlawath
EE, DSIIDC.
ASI Devender Singh Parvi Officer.
Mr. Yogesh Mahajan, Applicant in
person in **CM APPL.48597/2024**.
Mr. Shailendra Bhatnagar, Adv. for
Applicant in **CM APPL.42189/2024**.

4(SDB)
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 9617/2022

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioners

Through:
versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through:

Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Mr. Chandrika
Sachdev & Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advs. for
R-1.
Mr. Ripu Daman Singh Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur (Standing
Counsel DDA) with Ms. Deeksha L.
Kakar (Panel Lawyer, DDA), Mr.
Aditya Verma, Ms. Kavya Shukla, Mr.
Rashneet Singh & Mr. Viral Vaibhav,
Advs. with Officers Present: Mr. Harish
Chandra Sharma (Deputy Director
PMAY), Mr. Vishwajeet Gahlot (AD
PMAY), Mr. Ashutosh (Executive
Engineer), Mr. Anand (Patwari), Mr.
Gaurav Meena (AE) & Mr. Nipun (AE),
Mr. Vipin (SO).



Ms. Sangeeta Bharti, Standing Counsel,
DJB, with Mr. Shreesh Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Manish Mohan CGSC with Mr.
Teotia, Adv. for UOI. (M: 8851336904)
Ms. Kanika Singh, Mr. Nikhil Saini &
Mr. Aridaman Raghuvanshi, Advs.
ASI Devender Singh Parvi Officer.

7(SDB) WITH
+ **W.P.(C) 15399/2024 & CM APPLS. 4918/2025, 8786/2025**
SHAILENDRA BHATNAGAR Petitioners

Through: None.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS Respondents

Through: Ms. Sangeeta Bharti, Standing Counsel,
DJB, with Mr. Shreesh Pathak, Adv.
(M: 9953253678)

Mr. Srinivasan Ramaswamy, Adv. for
R-4. (M:8750541571)

Ms. Beenashaw Soni (SC, MCD) (M:
9810046611)

Mr. Tushar Sannu and Mr. Gauransh
Vyas, Advs. for GNCTD.

Mr. Shailendra Bhatnagar, Adv. for
Applicant in **CM APPL.8786/2025**.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **28.04.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. List on 5th May, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J.

APRIL 28, 2025/dk/Ar.