



\$~1 & 2 (SDB)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7594/2018 & CM APPLs. 30022/2018, 41886/2024, 42188/2024, 42189/2024, 47142/2024, 48597/2024, 57187/2024, 62545/2024, 69901/2024 & 66131/2025**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION
versus

.....Petitioner

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

~2

+ **W.P.(C) 9617/2022**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION
versus

.....Petitioner

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Appearances:

For Petitioners:

Mr. Vivek Kumar Tandon and Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, Local Commissioner

For Respondents:

Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC, MCD with Mr. Ishika Jain and Mr. Saurabh Pandey, Advs. (M:9911991166)

Ms. Meghaa Wadera, Ms. Yamini Sharma and Mr. Ghanender Singh, Advs.

Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh and Ms. Shagun Sabharwal, Advs. for Mundka Swaran Park Industrial Area Association.

Dr. Monika Arora, Mr. Subhrodeep Saha, Ms. Anamika Thakur, Mr. Prabhat Kumar and Mr. Abhinav Verma, Advs.

Mr. Ashok Gupta and Mr. Udyog Nagar, Advs. (M:9312253523)

Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur SC DDA with Ms. Deeksha L. Kakar, Mr. Rashneet Singh, Ms. Sana Parveen, Mr. Aditya Verma, Ms. Anmol M Kaur and Mr. Aditya Verma, Advs. with Mr. Nishikesh Singh, EE.

Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni, SC, MCD with Ms. Katyani Malhotra, Adv.



(M: 9810046611)

Ms. Sangeeta Bharti, SSC, DJB with Ms. Malvi Balyan, Adv. for DJB.
Ms. Pratima N Lakra, CGSC with Mr. Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Mr.
Chanakya Kene, Advs. and Ms. Mansi for Delhi Police.

Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC with Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Biraja Mahapatra, Mr. Nalin Hingorani, and Mr. Abhay Singh,
Advs. with Mr. D. Jindal, Advs. for DPCC.

Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr. Kunal Dixit, Mr. Yash Basoya and Mr.
Piyush Wadhwa, Advs.

Mr. S.D. Sanjay, Mr. Gaurav Goyal, Mr. Vaibhav Sharma, Ms. Nikita
Sethi and Mr. Hassam Haider, Advs. for DSIIDC.

Mr. Rajesh Grover, President Jhandewalan Flatted Factory Association
(Regd.)

Mr. Sunil Malhotra, President, Okhla Industries Association. (M:
9810039157)

Mr. P.D. Sharma, President, Okhla Chambers of Industries, New Delhi.
(M: 9810046767)

Mr. Rajan Sharma, President, Okhla Industrial Estate Association.

Mr. YC Jain, Representing Okhla Industries.

Mr. Man Mohan Mehra, Representing Patparganj Industrial Area.

Mr. Jai Bhagwan, President, Wazirpur Small Industries Association.

Mr. J.K. Talwal, Delhi Manufacturer Federation. (M:9810305190)

Mr. Gajendra Sharma, SE Industries, GNCTD with Mr. Rakesh Kumar,
SO.

Mr. Nishant Shokeen, Adv. for Mr. Bhupender Singh, President, SPM
Industrial Park Welfare Association.

Mr. Devinder Lamba, Manager, Mayapuri Industrial Welfare
Association, Mayapuri Industrial Area, Phase-I. (M:9211557167)

Ms. Meghaa Wadera, Ms. Yamini Sharma and Mr. Ghanendar Singh,
Advs. for Mudka Welfare Industrial Society.

Mr. Siddharth Iyer, Mr. Deevanshu Sharma and Ms. Simran Chawla
Sharma, Advs. for Confederation of Delhi Industries and CETP
Societies along with General Secretary-Mr. S.K. Tandon and Mr. Hitesh
Sharma, Mayapuri, CETP.

Mr. Dilip Mishra, DSIDC & Udyog Nagar, CETP Society. (M:
9810211509)

Mr. Ravinder Gupta, Udyog Nagar Delhi.



CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 19.12.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Hon'ble Division Bench has not assembled today.
3. List on 7th January, 2026.

(BY ORDER)

COURT MASTER

DECEMBER 19, 2025

dj