



\$~2 (SDB)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7594/2018 & CM APPLs. 4825/2026**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC, MCD & DJB
with Mr. Umesh Kumar Adv. (M:
9315980565)

Dr. Monika Arora, Mr. Subhrodeep
Saha, Ms. Anamika Thakur, Mr.
Prabhat Kumar and Mr. Abhinav
Verma, Advs. (8979496930)

Ms Prabhsahay Kaur SC DDA Ms
Deeksha L kakar, Adv Mr Rashneet
Singh, Adv Ms Antara mishra, Adv
Ms Sana Parveen, Adv Mr Aditya
Verma, Adv Ms Anmol M Kaur, Adv
Mr. Manish Kumar Verma, Addl.
Commissioner (Plg.) And Mr. Vinay
kandwal , EE Eng.

Ms. Pratima N. Lakra, CGSC with Mr.
Shailender Mishra, Ms. Mansi
Aggarwal and Mr. Chanakaya, Advs.
for DP with Mr. SI Dharam Pal, Delhi
Traffic Police.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **23.01.2026**

1. The hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL.4825/2026 in W.P.(C)-7594/2018

2. The present application has been filed by the Applicant-Shahzad Ali



Idrisi under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking impleadment in the present petition.

3. List this application for hearing on 27th February, 2026 *i.e.*, the date already fixed.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J.

JANUARY 23, 2026

dj/ck