



\$~4(SDB) & 5(SDB)

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 7594/2018 & CM APPL. 30022/2018, CM APPL. 41886/2024, CM APPL. 42188/2024, CM APPL. 42189/2024, CM APPL. 47142/2024, CM APPL. 48597/2024, CM APPL. 57187/2024, CM APPL. 62545/2024, CM APPL. 69901/2024, CM APPL. 69901/2024, CM APPL. 4825/2026, CM APPL. 35797/2026**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Zain Haider and Mr. Tanvir Ali,  
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudamn Bhardwaj, CGSC with  
Mr. Kushagra Kansal and Mr. Amit  
Kumar Rana, Advocates for UOI.  
Mr. J.K. Talwar, General Secretary  
DMF & Mr. Manoj Sharma (M:  
9810305190).  
Mr. Anil Mittal & Mr. Shaurya Mittal,  
Advs. for Irrigation Department,  
Okhla.  
Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Standing  
Counsel, Ms. Deeksha L Kakar, Mr.  
Aditya Verma, Mr. Rashneet Singh,  
Ms. Sana Parveen, Advs. for DDA.  
Mr. P.K. Agrawal, EE (Env.), Mr.  
Vikas Kumar, AEE (Env.), Mr.  
Kuldeep Ranjan, JE (Env.), Mr.  
Furgon Ahmed, AEE & Mr. H.H.  
Zaidi, Legal Assistant, DSIIDC.  
Mr. Gajendra Sharma (SE), CETP,  
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, SO (CETP), Mr.  
S. Harjeet Singh, President, NRRMA,  
Mr. Dushyant Kumar & Mr. Alok  
Kansil.



Dr. Raman Sharma, Scientist E.  
Mr. Ashutosh Lohia, Ms. Rishika Jain,  
Mr. Deevanshu & Ms. Simran, Advs.  
for CETP.

Mr. S.K. Tandon, General Secretary  
Confederative of Delhi Industries 4  
CETP Societies, Mr. Hitesh Sharma,  
Plant Manager Mayapuri CETP, Mr.  
Ashok Kumar, DSIDC Udyog Nagar  
CETP Society (M: 981123400,  
9212601244, 8076319864).

SI Dharampal Pairvi Officer Traffic.

Ms. Puja S. Kalra, Adv. for MCD.

Mr. Subhash Chand Bhudhiraja & Mr.  
Rajinder Prasad, Adv.

Mr Kapil Midha and Ms Vartika  
Gautam for Mondhanka Udhog  
Nagar ( South) Welfare Society

5 (SDB)

+

**W.P.(C) 9617/2022**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Zain Haider and Mr. Tanvir Ali,  
Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudamn Bhardwaj, CGSC with  
Mr. Kushagra Kansal, Advocate for  
UOI.

Mr. Vikrant Nilesh Goyal, Mr.  
Inderpreet Singh & Mr. Kunal Dixit,  
Advs.

SI Dharampal Pairvi Officer Traffic.

Mr. Tushar Sannu, Adv. for DJB with  
Ms. Rajbala, Mr. Vaibhav Tripathi &  
Ms. Payal Rajput, Adv.

Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, Adv. with  
Sh. Dharampal Lakra, President Swarn  
Park Industrial Area



**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**  
**JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**%**  
**ORDER**  
**10.07.2026**

1. Hon'ble Special Division Bench could not assemble today.
2. List on 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2026.

**BY ORDER**

**(COURT MASTER)**

**JULY 10, 2026**  
*Rahul*